Benjamin D. Pugh 1780 Big Island Drive Roach Mo. 65787



The Honorable Colleen M. Dale Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission, P/O Box 360 Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0360

Re: Case No. WC-2006-0090

Dear Judge Dale:

Please find enclosed in the referenced matter the original and five copies of my response to the Motion to Dismiss Complaint.

Would you please bring this filing to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel.

Please contact me if you have any questions related to my response. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Benjamin D. Pugh Benjamin D. Pugh Complainant

# DEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI



Benjamin D. Pugh

Complainant

Missouri Public Service Commission

Vs.

Case No. WC-2006-0090

Folsom Ridge,LLC (Owning and Controlling the Big Island Homeowners Association)

Respondent,

# RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT

#### RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS

On September 29, 2005, Folsom Ridge, LLC, owning and controlling the Big Island Homeowners Association, filed a request for mediation of my Formal Complaint filed with the Pubic Service Commission of the state of Missouri. I declined to mediate with Folsom Ridge, LLC, owning and controlling the Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) because of the nearly 6 years of ongoing and unresolved controversy concerning my "non-membership" status in the BIHOA and my connection to the sewer system for which I am receiving service and for which I am being billed.

Now, Folsom Ridge, LLC, owning and controlling the BIHOA, has filed a motion to dismiss my complaint. Folsom Ridge, LLC, owning and controlling the BIHOA, obviously lacks consistency in its conviction of the "Suggestions in Support of the Motion to Dismiss" otherwise their initial response filed to my Formal Complaint, would have been a motion to dismiss at that time, and not a request to mediate.

I therefore respectfully request the Commission to recognize and consider the credence and merits of those suggestions in support and determine those arguments to be weak and deficient by denying the dismissal of my case.

Moreover, I did state a claim in my Formal Complaint upon which relief may be granted by the PSC. I requested that the BIHOA being owned and controlled by Folsom Ridge, LLC, be regulated as a public utility for providing service to non-members. (Exhibit 1)

#### SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT

The formal complaint form provided by the PSC, does not utilize page numbers and there are no instructions and/or guidelines accompanying that document, explaining that page numbering and/or paragraph numbering should be followed and/or are a requirement when submitting a Formal Complaint. However, if the Commission deems that the basis of my complaint was not clear, I would like to make absolutely clear that I am alleging Folsom Ridge and the BIHOA are indeed one in the same. This is a fact that I will be able to demonstrate at a hearing.

As the basis of my complaint, I stated that the BIHOA is not operating as a Home Owner Association, (HOA), by proiding service and /or billing users and non-users who are not members of the BIHOA, and therefore, should be regulated as a public utility by the Public Service Commission under their juridiction.

Folsom Ridge does own and control the BIHOA, as per my Formal Complaint :

- 1. Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants and conditions: Page 1, 3rd Paragraph. WHEREAS, Declarant desires to declare and establish certain covenants and conditions regarding water service and sewer service and related equipment now owned by Declarant, to serve such property. In ARTICLE 1 Definitions: Section 7,of this same document, Declarant means and refers to Folsom Ridge, LLC.
- 2. ARTICLE V- Association Membership and Voting Rights: Section 2. Voting Class: The association shall have one class of voting membership which shall be all Owners and shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned. ARTICLE 1- Definitions: Section 13. Owner or owners shall mean and refer to the Record of owner. Folsom Ridge, LLC owns the majority of the lots described therein and therefore controlling the voting process not only by the number of lots currently owned by Folsom Ridge LLC but their ability to sub-divide and re-plat those existing lots into smaller and more numerous lots as has already been done by Folsom Ridge LLC in the year 2004.
- 3. ARTICLE V-Association Membership and Voting Rights: Section 4, Board of Directors: The board of Directors shall consist of the (5) directors who shall be members of the Association or an officer, director manager, partner of an owner or it's partner, or an employee, manager or designee of Declarant. For a period ending September 1, 2006, Folsom Ridge, LLC, or it's successors shall be entitled to appoint three (3) Directors of the Board of Directors, thereby controlling the board by a majority representation.

#### Furthermore in my Formal Complaint:

1. Amended and Restated By-laws of the BIHOA ARTICLE III - Membership, Section 1: Membership shall be all Owners and shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned.

As previously stated and substantiated in this motion, and as can be further confirmed and validated with a formal presentation to the Commission, by NOT ALLOWING the DISMISSAL of this case, it is Folsom Ridge, LLC Owning and Controlling the Big Island Homeowners Association. The BIHOA is operating as an unlicensed public utility and therefore should be regulated by the PSC. Under the regulation and jurisdiction of the PSC, a "transfer" of the water/sewer system is not possible, unless "certificated" by the PSC. I requested that the Commission determine that Folsom Ridge, LLC./BIHOA is operating as a public utility.and as such should be subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. In the event that this request for relief was not made clear, I would like to request of the Commission, leave to amend my complaint to make that clear.

In summary, the residents of Big Island have been mediating with Folsom Ridge LLC for nearly 6 years with no resove to the many legal and ethical issues of misoperations of the BIHOA. Nearly \$5000.00 was spent by residents in legal fees resulting in these legal opinions.

- a. Membership in the BIHOA is a result of bi-laterally agreeing to the Amended and Restated Declarations and Covenants, and the Amended and Restated By-Laws of the BIHOA by a signature Ratifying these documents. (Otherwise, you are NOT A MEMBER)
- b. Folsom Ridge / BIHOA, should become licensed as a public utility by the PSC, if non-members continue to be billed and /or serviced.

Still non-members of the BIHOA continue to receive utility services and/or charged fees in regular monthly billings from the BIHOA, contrary to all legal opinions, DNR regulation requirements, and efforts by non-members to resist the forced membership.

Moreover, Folsom Ridge LLC is currently operating under a "Settlement Agreement between the Dept. of Natural Resources and the Missouri Attorney General office", to re-install the incorrect installation of the system, by separating the water and sewer lines. Item number15 of the "Settlement Agreement", has also been violated by Folsom Ridge LLC by repeating a previous violation in addition to committing yet another new violation which is substantiated by the Dept. Natural Resources documented Report of Inspection.

Many residents of Big Island are appealing to the PSC to regulate the operations of a water/sewer system over which they have NO CONTROL.

The BIHOA is a homeowners association in name only, and was established and created solely, to manage and operate the water/sewer system with no other functions.

Please help the residents of Big Island.

Respectfully submitted,

Benjamin D. Pugh

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was sent this 24 th day of October 2005.to the General Counsel's Office and Office of Public Counsel, and via US mail postage prepaid to Mark W. Comley, 601 Monroe steet, Suite 301, P.O.Box 537, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102

Exhibit 1

Folsom Ridge, LLC

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502

October 12, 2005

NOTE: BIHOA & Folsom Ridge

have same address.

See attached copies in highlighted yellow

Benjamin D. Payle

Dear Neighbors,

When it comes to communicating, I'm not in the same league as Walter Cronkite, Tom Brokaw, Edward R. Murrow, or any of the other masters. I'm somewhere down the scale in a league of my own.

Still, my communication shortcomings are not an excuse for not keeping you in the loop. I apologize. My apology is backed by my pledge to do better... starting right now. I'll begin by bringing you up to date on items of interest.

First, we are working with the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) to resolve any remaining issues related to the waterline construction/extension. Through a misunderstanding with our engineer, we extended a portion of the waterline without DNR permission. It was our mistake, and we take responsibility for it. It won't happen again. We have submitted the appropriate paperwork and are awaiting final inspection from DNR. We have also disconnected the portion of the line in question. It will be reconnected when we get the DNR final approval. It now has construction acceptance.

Second, we are in the process of filing a comprehensive response to complaints filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission. We will hold an open meeting with all interested parties to update you on how the issues are resolved, and to respond directly to any questions you may have.

Third, after a heavy rainfall in June, we received several recommendations from DNR on procedures to better cope with storm water run-off during construction. We welcomed the input. The recommendations were put in place to DNR's satisfaction.

Fourth, from the very beginning, Big Island water has been tested and monitored for quality. The tests are conducted by Lake Ozark Water and Sewer (LOWS). When DNR asked for additional testing sites we - through LOWS - complied with that request. Periodically, we have also been conducting separate tests - as have some Island residents. Those results match those of LOWS. Our water is safe. The stringent testing regimen to assure safety will continue.

Fifth, we are proceeding with the PUD. You will notice new homes under construction on the west side of the island near the marina site. Weather and construction materials permitting, the first five homes will be ready for occupancy by summer 2006. Johnson Construction is building the homes, all of which will reflect the excellence of the Johnson reputation.

Sixth, if you live in Camden County, you know that until last year there were few development guidelines or restrictions in place. Folsom Ridge, along with other developers and the County, are adjusting to new regulations being used for the first time. We believe the new guidelines and restrictions enhance the entire region. However, adjusting and adapting to the new guidelines and regulations has raised issues where none before existed. Please bear with us as we work through those issues to the benefit of us all.

Seventh – and final – back to my pledge for better communication. I'll be sending you regular updates on our plans and projects as they impact Folsom Ridge and Big Island. Your feedback will be welcomed, and I will respond to your comments, criticisms, or concerns as expeditiously as possible. If you don't want to wait for my updates, give Rick Rusaw or me a call at any time. Rick can be reached at (303) 776-2927, rrusaw@lbcc.org. My number is (303) 702-0708 and my e-mail address is reggieg@dgmllc.com.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Folsom Ridge, LLC

R.V. (Reggie) Golden, Manager

\\Dgepdc\data\Folsom\Reggie's Home Owner Letter.doc



R. V. (Reggie) GOLDEN

Phone: 303-702-0708 Fax: 303-702-0585 303-588-9229

P.O. Box 54
2020 Terry St., Suite A
Longmont, CO 80501
RoppieG@DiamondGLLP.com

P. O. Box 54 Longmont, CO 80502 Folson Ridge & BIHOA have the same address.

of Reggie Golden

Phone # 303-702-0708

The BIHOA phone no. is a Colorado phone no. that is answered:
"Diamon G. Management"
this is a business Address

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787 Invoic

\$45.0X

Date	Invoice #
6/1/2002	138

Mailed Postdated Innice.

Rec'd 6-27-02

Paid 6-28-02.C

	461		Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - 2nd Quarter 2002	15.00	45.
KAREN PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR ROACH, MO 65787	PH 573-346-4336	6311	
GOAY DE COLOR OF B	a Island Threene no assoc 1\$	80-742/815 TE	
Jarty - FRES		DILARS A ME	
CAMBRIDA - SANS	Lacure keep 2002 Benjamin	PI	

Total

P. O. Box 54 Longmont, CO 80502

Phone # 303-702-0708

Folsom Ridge & BIHOA have the same address.

The BIHOA phone no. is a colorado phone no. that is auswered:
"Diamond G. Management". This is a business address of Reggie Golden.

### Invoice

Date	Invoice #
04/01/2002	45

Rec'd 3-30-0: Paid 4-01-02

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees-1st Quarter 2002	15.00	45.
KAREN PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR PI ROACH, MO 65787	4-1-02 DAT	6230 80-742/815 E	
Jorty fine HARST NATION	NAL NOW Account	Pollars 1	
1:0815074	251: 6 3 3010 7 2 3 2 6 3 2 10		

Total

\$45.00

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Folson Ridge & BIHOA have the same address.

The BIHOA phone no. is a Colorado phone no. that is answered: Diamond G. Management

marled

12-28-01

Recid

Paid

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax: (303) 702-058 This is a business address of Reggie Golden.

Invoice Date

12/21/01

Member ID

18

Payment Terms

Net 10 Days

Member: Ben & Karen Pugh

1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787-

USA

Member Dues

\$45.00

Amount Paid

Total Due

\$45.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - October 1-December 31, 2001 - \$15.00 per month.

KAREN PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR PH 573-346-4336 ROACH, MO 65787

6135

80-742/815

12-28-8/ DATE

12-28-6

\$ 4500

Farty fine and too

MOLLARS &

PIRST NATIONAL BANK

NOW

FOR Man-member sewer Sees /10/1 to 12/5101 Beajonia D. Puch

Page 1 of 1

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Folsom Ridge \$ BIHOA have the same address.

The BIHOA phone no. is a

Colorado phone no. that is

answered: Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax: (303) 702-058 "Diamond G Management"

This is a business address

of Beggie Golden.

Mailed 10/26/01 Rec'd 10/29/01 Paid 10/30/01

Invoice Date

10/23/2001

Member ID

18

Payment Terms

Net 10 Days

Member: Ben & Karen Pugh

HCR 67, Box 726

Roach, MO 65787-

USA

Member Dues

\$45.00

Amount Paid

Total Due

\$45.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - July 1-September 30, 2001 -\$15.00 per month.

KAREN PUGH HCR 67 BOX 726 PH 573-346-4336 ROACH, MO 65787 6082

80-742/815

DOLLARS A

0-30-01 DATE

700 FIRST

NATIONAL

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

The BIHOA phone # is a Coloredo phone no. that

Same address

is answored . Management

FR. & BIHOA have the

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax: (303) 702-058 This is a business name of Reggie Golden.

Received 7-19-01 geil 7-23-01 CE# 5988

Invoice Date

07/18/2001

Member ID

18

Payment Terms

Net 10 Days

Member: Ben & Karen Pugh

HCR 67, Box 726

Roach, MO 65787-

USA

Member Dues

\$45.00

Amount Paid

Total Due

\$45.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - April 1-June 30, 2001 - \$15.00 per

Benjamin D. Pugh HCR 67, Box 726 Roach, Mo. 65787

July 23, 2001

R.V. Golden
Big Island Homeowners Association
Director

Enclosed is my check in the amount of \$ 45.00 for Non-member sewer fees from April.1 thru June 30, 2001...

Sincerely, Benjamin D. Pugh Benjamin D. Pugh

KAREN PUGH

HCR 67 BOX 726 PH 573-346-4336

7-23-8/ DATE

80-742/815

PORDER OF BG Deland Hamenum Assoc \$ 4500

Jorty fund a language South Sout

# Big Island Homeowners Association P. O. Box 54 Longmont, CO 80502

Folsom Ridge & BIHOA have the same address.

April 25, 2001

mailed 5/03/01 Cocesial 5/07/01 gaid 5/10/01

Benjamin & Karen Pugh HCR 67, Box 726 Roach, MO 65787

Dear Benjamin & Karen,

Enclosed is the sewer and water assessment for the first quarter of 2001. As you know, the assessments were voted on at the December 29, 2000 special meeting of the Homeowners Association. The assessments were set as follows:

Sewer		
	Non-members hooked up	\$15.00
	Non-members not hooked up	\$5.00
Water	Non-members hooked up	\$10.00
	Non-members not hooked up	\$5.00

These rates were agreed to be the rates until the next regular meeting in July when the assessment rates will be voted upon again. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. This assessment is due upon receipt. The next assessment for the second quarter 2001 will be mailed in May.

Please keep in mind that the water tests are posted when we receive them at the well house on the west road. Please feel free to look at them. Your comments are welcome. Larry Toombs, Don Bracken, Reggie Golden, Rick Rusaw, and David Lees are your current board of directors.

Again, if you believe your bill is incorrect, please don't hesitate to call us at (303) 702-0708.

Reggie Golden

Thank you

Big Island Homeowners Association

The BIHOA phone no. is a colorado phone no. that is answered: Diamond G. Management This is a business name of Reggie Golden

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax: (303) 702-058

Invoice Date

04/23/2001

Member ID

18

Payment Terms

Net 10 Days

Member: Ben & Karen Pugh

HCR 67, Box 726

Roach, MO 65787-

USA

Member Dues

\$45.00

Amount Paid

Total Due

\$45.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - January 1-March 31, 2001 - \$15.00 per month

Benjamin D. Pugh HCR. 67, Box 726 Roach, Missouri, 65787

May 10, 2001

R.V. Golden
Big Island Homeowners Association
Director

Enclosed is my check in the amount of \$ 45.00 for Non-member sewer fees from Jan.1 thru March 31, 2001...

Sincerely, Benjamin D. Pugh

KAREN PUGH HCR 67 BOX 726 PH 573-346-4336 ROACH, MO 65787	5-10-01 DATE	5923
Dorder of Big Island Her	resurer assoc. \$ 45	
FIRST	NOW	s 🚹 📴
1:08 150 74 251: 59 23 10 7 2	126321 Denjamin D. Tres	L .

### Big Island Homeowners Association P. O. Box 54 Longmont, CO 80502

Folsom Ridge & BIHOA have the same address.

April 9, 2001

Benjamin & Karen Pugh HCR 67, Box 726 Roach, MO 65787

Dear Benjamin & Karen,

Enclosed you will find your billing for your sewer and water service for all periods prior to December 2000. These were billed at the original rate of \$10 per month on sewer and \$5 per month on water. You were billed from the time you hooked up to the system. Please read the invoice carefully and make sure no mistakes were made concerning when you hooked up and if you are hooked up only to sewer or only to water. These invoices are due upon receipt.

You will receive shortly, another bill for the 1st quarter of 2001. These bills will be at the new rates voted on at the December 29, 2000 meeting. They will be \$15 for sewer and \$10 for water. I have attached the meeting minutes for your review if you have any questions.

Please don't hesitate to contact us if anything is incorrect on your bill. We would be glad to discuss it. We can be reached at 303-702-0708. The BI. HOA phone no. is a colorado phone no. " that is answered. "Diamond G. Management" This is a basiness name of Reggie Golden.

Sincerel

R. V. (Reggie) Golden

Big Island Homeowners Association

Director

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax: (303) 702-058

Invoice Date

04/09/2001

Member ID

18

Payment Terms

Net 30 Days

Member: Ben & Karen Pugh

HCR 67, Box 726

Roach, MO 65787-

USA

Member Dues

\$150.00

Amount Paid

Total Due

\$150.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees for 10/01/99 through 12/31/00 @ \$10.00 per month.

Benjamin D. & Karen D. Pugh HCR. 67, Box 726 Roach, Missouri 65787

File copy

April 14, 2001

R.V. Golden
Big Island Homeowners Association
Director

Enclosed is a check for \$140 for 14 months sewer services for the period from November 9, 1999 through December 31, 2000.. Our records show our hook up installation was completed on November 9, 1999.. The invoice stating our hook up from October 1, 1999 is incorrect...

If you have any questions about the hook up date, contact me at: 573 346 4336

Sincerely, Benjamin D. Pugh Benjamin D. Pugh

KAREN PUGH HCR 67 BOX 726 PH 573-346-4396 ROACH, MO 65787	5904 80-742/815
ODA A O I . II	4-14-01 DATE
One Hundred Fort and	ho Dours A !
FIRST NATIONAL BANK	NOW
FOR Server fees New 19 thm Dec 31/2	300 Benjamin D. Puck

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
10/1/2005	1317

Red 10-17-05 Rid 10-18-05

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2005 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.00
1,000,000,000,000	Island Homeowners assoc \$ 5120		

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

# **Invoice**

Date	Invoice #
7/1/2005	1225

Reid 7-11-05 Pail 7-22-05 CF # 7353

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2005 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.0
AREN PUGH 80 BIG ISLAND DR PH 573-346-4: DACH, MO 65787			
PROPROF Sig Dalo	7-22-05 DATE  80-742/815  A Homisson Resea \$ 5/00  NO SOLLARS P. E.	Mary Tending	
MATIONAL		to.	
08 2 50 7 4 2 5 12 7	2353072126320	4	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
4/1/2005	1137

Redd 4-07-05 Paid 4-08-05 Ct # 1237

			Terms
Months			Net 30
	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2005 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.0
KAREM PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR ROACH, MO 65787  FIRST NATIO BANK FORVEY-MEMLE 1507 L	Jeland Homeronica Aurac S.	7237 80-742/816  LARS 1 Parties as Early as 180	
		Total	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# **Invoice**

Date	Invoice #	
1/1/2005	1041	

Recid 1-10-05 Paid 1-11-05 ck # 7160

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2005 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.0
POACH, MO 65787	Big Dalene Harrowners asse \$	7160 80-742/815  E 5/ 00 6HLARS 1 10000000000000000000000000000000000	
		Total	\$51.

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
10/1/2004	957

Paid 10/05/04 CE # 7078

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2004 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.0
TOB 150 74	Adord Herrenner Reservice \$ 500000000000000000000000000000000000	7078 80-742/416	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #	
7/1/2004	871	

Paid 7-09-04 Ct. # 6990

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

Months  Description  Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2004 (& 10 )  REN PUGH	Rate (9 17.	Net 30  Amount  00 51.0
Big Island HOA Sewer Fees Current Quarter 2004 ( & 10 )		
& 10 ) REN PUGH	(9 17.	00 51.0
DAYTHE ORDER OF Big Island Homes new Ruse \$ 5  The are and Too Buy Benjamin D. T.  OB 150 74 251 69901 72126321	6990 90-742/815	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO.65787

# **Invoice**

Date	Invoice #
4/1/2004	769

Received 5/10/04 Paid 5/10/04 ct. 6934

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 2nd Quarter 2004 (9 & 10)	17.00	51.0
RAREN PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR PI ROACH, MO 65787	Osland Homeone are River \$ =	6934 80-742/815	
OR NON-member		igh -	
		Total	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
1/1/2004	683

Received 3/04/04 Paid 3/05/04 ct. # 6852

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
REN PUGH 0 BIG ISLAND DR PH 573- ACH, MO 65787  ORDER OF BITTERST NATIONAL	3 Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 1st Quarter 2004 (9 & 10)  346-4336  685  3/05/05  DATE  DOLLARS A		51.0
COMMITTED PLANK	The contract of the contract o	, 1	
PRODUCED AND PRODUCED LINES.		otal	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #	
10/1/2003	601	

Rec'd 10-14-03 paid 10-14-03 ck. £ 6726

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
PATTIEL ORDER OF BIR 9	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 4th Quarter 2003 (9 & 10)  6-4336	0	51.0
FIRST			

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
7/1/2003	521
mailed	2 8/15/03 postdate, 8/12/03 postdate, 8-16-03
10	Jugaret 8-16-6.

				Terms
		3011		Net 30
L	Months	Description	Rate	Amount
POR No	FIRST NATIONAL	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 3rd Quarter 2003 (9 & 10  66  8-16-03  DATE  Solution  Rese / 3 = 2003 Benjamin D. Pregle  66  66  60-742/6  60  Fees / 3 = 2003 Benjamin D. Pregle  66  66  66  60  60  60  60  60  60  6	15	51.0
	12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		otal	\$51.0

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# **Invoice**

Date	Invoice #
4/1/2003	437

Recid 4-11-03 pard - 4-11-03 ck. # 6555

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 2nd Quarter 2003 ( 9 & 10 )	17.00	51.0
PAY DE PUGH 1780 BIG ISLAND DR PH 575 180 ACH, MO 65787  PORDER OF BY 181 181 181 181 181 181 181 181 181 18	A-11-03 DATE  Solond Homeowners Source \$5-19 DOLLARS		

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

#### **BIII To**

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #	
1/1/2003	359	

postdate 1-27-e Received 1-29paid 1-30-03 ck. 6501

			Terms
			Net 30
Months	Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees 1st Quarter 2003 ( 9 & 10 )	17.00	51.0
PAY DE LAND DE PH 573-346 ACH, MO 65787  PAY DE LA GENEROL LA GENE	1-30-03 DATE  1-30-03 DATE  \$5100  0.700  DOLLARS	115	
		Total	\$51.0

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

# Invoice

Date	Invoice #
10/1/2002	286

gaid 10/28/02 Ct. \$ 64/2

				Terms
				Net 30
Months		Description	Rate	Amount
3	Big Island HOA Sew	ver Fees - 4th Quarter 2002	15.00	45.0
EN PUGH G BLAND DR PH 573-346	1000		6442	
, MO 66787		10-28-02 DATE \$ 45	6412	
	Brita Balling July	DATE		
AVEROF BY 2al	nd Jeneswa	a asse \$ 45	00	
ty-fine .	a les	States	A	
THEST NATIONAL BANK	a too	Statas	_	
FIRST NATIONAL BANK	- Ja /4 - 10 200 2	Benjamin D. Pu	_	
FIRST NATIONAL BANK	- 1000 - 1000	Benjamin D. Pu	_	

P. O. Box 536 Roach, MO 65787

Phone # 303-702-0708

### Invoice

Date	Invoice #
8/1/2002	212

Mailed 8/9/02 gaid 8-14-02

#### Bill To

Benjamin & Karen Pugh 1780 Big Island Dr. Roach, MO 65787

Terms

Net 30

Months		Description	Rate	Amount
	3 I	Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - 3rd Quarter 2002	15.00	45.



Total